
FILED 
Ff iCE OF THE CIT ; CI ER> 

O A K L A N D 

2012 OEC 13 PHI2:32 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: Supplemental Report: 
Cityworks Software Maintenance 

FROM: VitalyB. Troyan, P.E. 
Director, Public Works 

DATE: December 11, 2012 

City Administrator 
Approval 

Date 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that City Council adopt a resolution amending the contract with Azteca 
Systems, Inc., for the purchase of licensing, software maintenance services and software 
upgrades for the City's Cityworks Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS), 
increasing the contract amount by $328,000 and extending the contract for an additional five-
year term, and authorizing the City Administrator to waive advertising, competitive bidding and 
the request for proposals/qualifications requirements 

Or (1) Amending the contract with Azteca Systems, Inc., for the purchase of licensing, software 
maintenance services and software upgrades for the City's Cityworks Computerized 
Maintenance Management System (CMMS), (2) increasing the contract amount by $550,000 and 
extending the contract for an additional five-year term, and (3) authorizing the city administrator 
to waive advertising, competitive bidding and the request for proposals/qualifications 
requirements 

REASON FOR SUPPLEMETAL 

As a result of the Finance and Management Committee (FMC) meeting of December 11, 2012, 
wherein staff had requested City Council adoption of a resolution, FMC requested further 
infonnation and clarification in a supplemental report to the following items: 

1. What additional departments are interested in the software and show the real cost; 
2. Add an alternative resolution that encompasses the dollar amount. 

Staff recommends continuing the contract to pay the licenses for Public Works Agency and 
Oakland Fire Department; with the estimated cost of $328,000 over five (5) years; averaging 

Item: 
City Council 

December 18,2012 



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator 
Subject: Supplemental Report: Cityworks Software Maintenance 
Date: December 11, 2012 Page 2 

$65,600 per year. At this time other departments have shown interest but have not provided 
funding sources to substantiate the additional cost. 

Please see chart below detailing the projected cost. 

projected Annual GM̂ ^̂ ^ > 

Annual Cost Fiscal Year 

60,000 FY 2012-13 

61,800 FY 2013-14 

63,654 FY 2014-15 

65,564 FY 2015-16 

67,531 FY 2016-17 

69,556 FY 2017-18 

$ 328,000 Estimated Total Cost 

Attached you will find a revised resolution reflecting the updated information discussed in this 
supplemental report. 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Jason Mitchell, Agency Administrative 
Manager, at (510) 238-2908. 

Respectftjlly submitted. 

îtaly B. Troyan, P.E. 
Director, Public Works Agency 

Prepared by: 
Jason Mitchell, Agency Administrative Manager 
Department of Administration, 
Public Works Agency 

Item: 
City Council 

December 18, 2012 



riLEoOAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
OFFICE OF" THE Cn 7 C.l tR* ' j / - ^City^A'ttorney 

RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. 

2012 OEC ̂ |̂ tp̂ (5y'ce(??v Councilmember 

RESOLUTION: (1) AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH AZTECA 
SYSTEMS, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF LICENSING, SOFTWARE 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES AND SOFTWARE UPGRADES FOR THE 
CITY'S CITYWORKS COMPUTERIZED MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM, (2) INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $328,000.00 
AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE-YEAR 
TERM, AND (3) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO WAIVE 
ADVERTISING, COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND THE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSALS/QUALIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 80847 C.M.S. on September 
18, 2007, following a competitive Request for Proposals process, authorizing the purchase and 
implementation of Cityworks, a computerized maintenance management system ("CMMS") or 
work management system from Azteca Systems, Inc., including an update and support agreement 
("Maintenance Agreement") for the system; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 82678 C.M.S. on September 
20, 2010 authorizing the City Administrator to enter into the Update and Support Agreement for 
technical assistance and support services with Azteca Systems, Inc. for the CMMS on an annual 
basis for up to three years, in an estimated amount of fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000), 
escalated at three percent (3%) per year, for a total contract cap of one hundred seventy thousand 
dollars ($170,000); and 

WHEREAS, the CMMS implementation was completed in 2009; and 

WHEREAS, Public Works Agency uses the CMMS to manage all work performed on the 
City's infrastructure, including streets, sidewalks, sewers, storm drains, trees, traffic signals, 
street lights, street signs and striping, buildings, and illegal dumping and graffiti removal; and 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Fire Department began piloting the CMMS in September 2012 to 
track service request resolution for wildfire prevention / vegetation management, and illegal 
dumping of hazardous materials; for the annual cost of $5,000 escalated at three percent (3%) per 
year; and 

WHEREAS, the software enables staff to generate and track service requests and work orders; 
track labor, equipment, and materials needed for the repair and maintenance of the City's assets; 
calculate performance measures and respond to records requests; close the loop with the public; 
and interface with the SeeClickFix mobile application; and 



WHEREAS, Azteca Systems, Inc. owns the CMMS and are the providers of all future upgrades, 
bug fixes, trouble-shooting and similar maintenance and support services and is the only vendor 
authorized to provide this maintenance and support; and 

WHEREAS, the CMMS is a critical and necessary tool in managing the day-to-day operations 
and accountability of public works services and it is in the City's best interest to retain Azteca 
Systems, Inc., who are the owners of the Cityworks CMMS software, to continue to provide 
technical maintenance and support related to the system; and 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the current CMMS will continue to be used as the City's 
CMMS and there are no current of foreseeable plans to replace the system; and 

WHEREAS, the current contract term is for a period of three years ending June 1, 2013 and an 
amount capped at $170,000; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to increase the term of the current contract with Azteca Systems, 
Inc. for software maintenance and support, and related services and features, for five additional 
years and an additional $328,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $498,000; and 

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code ("CMC") Section 2.04.050 requires advertising and 
bidding for the purchase of supplies, equipment, and computer software and the award to the 
lowest responsible, responsive bidder if award is made; and 

WHEREAS, Section 2.04.050 I. 5 provides an exception to said advertising, bidding and 
lowest bid award requirements upon a finding and determination by the Council that it is in the 
best interests of the City to do so; and 

WHEREAS, CMC Section 2.04.051 A. requires that a competitive Request For Proposal 
("RFP") or Request For Qualifications ("RPQ") selection process for award of contracts that 
exceed $25,000 for professional service contracts and are exempt from bidding under Section . 
2.04.050.1.1. OMC Section 2.04.051 B provides that the Council can waive the RFP/RJFQ 
requirement that it is in the best interests of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the services to be provided under the 
contract are of a professional, scientific or technical and temporary nature, are in the public 
interest because of economy or better performance and shall not result in the loss of employment 
or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to amend the existing contract 
with Azteca Systems, Inc., by $328,000, which brings the total contract amount not to exceed 
$498,000, for maintenance and support, and related services and features, and for a total contract 
term not to exceed an additional five years; and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.050.A and 
OMC Section 2.04.051 B., the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of 
the City to waive formal advertising and bidding requirements for the licensing and software 
purchase contract and the RFP/RFQ selection requirement for the professional technical software 
maintenance and support services aspect of this contract, because Azteca Systems, Inc. owns the 
CMMS and are the providers of all future upgrades, related features, bug fixes, trouble-shooting 
and similar maintenance and support services and is the only vendor authorized to provide this 
maintenance and support of the CMMS, which is a critical and necessar>' tool in managing the 
day-to-day operations and accountability of public works services. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: . 

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT 
REID 

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

of the City of Oakland, California 



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION No. C .M.S . 

Introduced by Councilmember 

R|j)VISED by Finance Committee per its 1/12 meeting 

RESOLUTION: (1) AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH AZTECA 
SYSTEMS, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF LICENSING, SOFTWARE 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES AND SOFTWARE UPGRADES FOR THE 
CITY'S CITYWORKS COMPUTERIZED MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM, (2) INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $328550,000.00 
AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE-YEAR 
TERM, AND (3) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO WAIVE 
ADVERTISING, COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND THE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSALS/QUALIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 80847 C.M.S. on September 
18, 2007, following a competitive Request for Proposals process, authorizing the purchase and 
implementation of Cityworks, a computerized maintenance management system ("CMMS") or 
work management system from Azteca Systems, Inc., including an update and support agreement 
("Maintenance Agreement") for the system; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 82678 C.M.S. on September 
20, 2010 authorizing the Cit>' Administrator to enter into the Update and Support Agreement for 
technical assistance and support services with Azteca Systems, Inc. for the CMMS on an annual 
basis for up to three years, in an estimated amount of fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000), 
escalated at three percent (3%) per year, for a total contract cap of one hundred seventy thousand 
dollars ($170,000); and 

WHEREAS, the CMMS implementation was completed in 2009; and 

WHEREAS, Public Works Agency uses the CMMS to manage all work performed on the 
City's infrastructure, including streets, sidewalks, sewers, storm drains, trees, traffic signals, 
street lights, street signs and striping, buildings, and illegal dumping and graffiti removal; and 

WHEREAS, the Oakland Fire Department began piloting the CMMS in September 2012 to 
track service request resolution for wildfire prevention / vegetation management, and illegal 
dumping of hazardous materials; for the annual cost of $5,000 escalated at three percent (3%),per 
year: andaHd 

WHEREAS, the software enables staff to generate and track service requests and work orders; 
track labor, equipment, and materials needed for the repair and maintenance of the City's assets; 
calculate performance measures and respond to records requests; close the loop with the public; 
and interface with the SeeClickFix mobile application; and 

•..(Formatted: Centered 



WHEREAS, Azteca Systems, Inc. owns the CMMS and are the providers of all future upgrades, i - , 
bug fixes, trouble-shooting and similar maintenance and support services and is the only vendor . , - , • • • . 
authorized to provide this maintenance and support; and "f" '"•.' 

WHEREAS, the CMMS is a critical and necessary tool in managing the day-to-day operations 
and accountability of public works services and it is in the City's best interest to retain Azteca 
Systems, Inc., who are the owners of the Cityworks CMMS software, to continue to provide 
technical maintenance and support related to the system; and 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the current CMMS will continue to be used as the City's 
CMMS and there are no current of foreseeable plans to replace the system; and '.r ••] •.•. •;-

WHEREAS, the current contract term is for a period of three years endinti June 1. 2013 and an 
amount capped at $170.0()p; and-wtth-the-^ird-of-three-paymgnlr, dug .lune 1. 2013 and-ttft-ftmfmm 
capped at £l70Ali)0; and • 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to increase the term of the current contract with Azteca Systems, 
Inc. for software maintenance and support, and related services and features, for five additional 
years and an additional $328^,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $750498.000: and 

WHEREAS, Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") Section 2.04.050 requires advertising and 
bidding for the purchase of supplies, equipment, and computer software and the award to the 
lowest responsible, responsive bidder if award is made; and 

WHEREAS, Section 2.04.050 I. 5 provides an exception to said advertising, bidding and 
lowest bid award requirements upon a finding and determination by the Council that it is in the 
best interests of the City to do so; and 

WHEREAS, OMC Section 2.04.051 A. requires that a competitive Request For Proposal 
("RFP") or Request For Qualifications ("RFQ") selection process for award of contracts that 
exceed $25,000 for professional service contracts and are exempt from bidding under Section 
2.04.050.1.1. OMC Section 2.04.051 B provides that the Council can waive the RFP/RFQ 
requirement that it is in the best interests of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the services to be provided under the 
contract are of a professional, scientific or technical and temporary nature, are in the public 
interest because of economy or better performance and shall not result in the loss of employment 
or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to amend the existing contract 
with Azteca Systems, Inc., by $§^328.000. which brings the total contract amount not to exceed 
$750498.000. for maintenance and support, and related services and features, and for a total 
contract term not to exceed an additional five years; and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.050.A and 
OMC Section 2.04.051 B., the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of 
the City to waive formal advertising and bidding requirements for the licensing and software 
purchase contract and the RFP/RFQ selection requirement for the professional technical software 
maintenance and support services aspect of this contract, because Azteca Systems, Inc. owns the 
CMMS and are the providers of all future upgrades, related features, bug fixes, trouble-shooting 
and similar maintenance and support services and is the only vendor authorized to provide this 
maintenance and support of the CMMS, which is a critical and necessar>' tool in managing the 
day-to-day operations and accountability of public works services. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL. SCHAAF and PRESIDENT : • , 
REID 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerl< of the Council kt^^-ri- ,-• 'i - ̂  
of the City of Oakland, California ^ ,. : 


